Northland Catchment Area Order 1971

ARTHUR PORRITT, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government House at Wellington this 26th day of October 1971

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL

Pursuant to the Water and Soil Conservation Act 1967 and the Local Government Commission Act 1967, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby makes the following order.

ORDER

- 1. Title—This order may be cited as the Northland Catchment Area Order 1971.
- 2. Extension of Northland Catchment Area—The area described in the Schedule hereto (hereinafter referred to as the said area) is hereby included in Northland Catchment Area*.
- 3. Representation on Northland Catchment Commission-For the purpose of representation on the Northland Catchment Commission there shall be appointed two further members from persons nominated by the local authorities in the said area, of whom one shall represent the counties in the said area and one shall represent the municipalities in the said area: Provided that the representation herein provided may be reviewed at the expiration of 12 months by the Soil Conservation and Rivers Control Council.

4. Special Provisions Affecting the Newly Included Area—In respect of that part of the Northland Catchment Area that comprises the said area the following provisions shall apply:

(a) The provisions of Part V of the Soil Conservation and Rivers Control Act 1941 shall not apply: Provided that they shall apply to the extent of any agreement to operate the whole or part of the said Part V made with the approval of the National Water and Soil Conservation Authority between the Northland Catchment Commission and any territorial local authority having jurisdiction in the said area in respect of the whole or any part of the district of that local authority. authority.

authority.

(b) The provisions of section 126 of the Soil Conservation and Rivers Control Act 1941 shall not apply: Provided that they shall apply to the extent of any agreement to operate the provisions of such section made with the approval of the National Water and Soil Conservation Authority between the Northland Catchemet Commission and any territorial local authority baying

servation Authority between the Northland Catchment Commission and any territorial local authority having jurisdiction in the said area in respect of the whole or any part of the district of that local authority.

(c) The provisions of subsection (2) of section 20 of the Water and Soil Conservation Act 1967 shall be restricted to conform with the provisions of paragraphs (a) to (d) of this clause.

(d) Each territorial local authority having jurisdiction in the said area shall pay by way of an annual contribution towards the administrative costs incurred by the Northland Catchment Commission in carrying out its functions under the Water and Soil Conservation Act functions under the Water and Soil Conservation Act 1967 such sum or rate as may from time to time be fixed by any Act or regulation in that behalf and, until any such sum or rate has been so fixed the amount to be so paid shall be such sum as may be agreed upon between the territorial local authority and the Northland Catchment Commission; and in the event of failure of any said territorial local authority and the Northland Catchment Commission to agree on any such sum, then such sum as may be determined by the National Water and Soil Conservation Authority: In addition the Northland Catchment Commission to agree of the soid territorial local Authority: In addition the Northland Catchment Commission may levy any of the said territorial local authorities having jurisdiction within the said area for the cost of any work undertaken or proposed to be undertaken for the purposes of the Water and Soil Conservation Act 1967 as hereinbefore restricted; and the cost of such work may be increased by a percentage to provide for administrative and other expenses in respect of the work as more particularly described in subsection (2) of section 84 of the Soil Conservation and Rivers Control Act 1941 which for this purpose shall be read as if the references in that subsection were references to the Water and Soil Conservation Act 1967, such percentage being from time to time determined by agreement between the North-

land Catchment Commission and the said territorial local authority: Provided that where an agreement as referred to in paragraphs (a) and (b) of this subclause is entered into the provisions of this paragraph (d) shall cease to operate or shall be modified to ensure compliance with the terms of the agreement.

SCHEDULE

ALL that area in the North Auckland Land District, Mangonui, Hokianga, Whangaroa, and Bay of Islands Counties, Russell and Kawakawa Town Districts, and Kaikohe and Kaitaia Boroughs, bounded by a line commencing at the junction of the line of mean high water of the Tasman Sea with the middle of the Waipoua River in Block V, Waipoua Survey District, of the Waipoua River in Block V, Waipoua Survey District, and proceeding north-westerly generally along the line of mean high water of the Tasman Sea and its harbours, bays, and inlets to Cape Reinga; thence easterly generally along the line of mean high water of the South Pacific Ocean to North Cape; thence south-easterly generally along the line of mean high water of the South Pacific Ocean, and its harbours, bays, and inlets to a point in line with the northern boundary of Whangaroa-Ngaiotonga 4F2 in Block VIII, Russell Survey District; thence westerly generally along the northern boundary of the Northland Catchment Area as described in New Zealand Gazette, 1962, page 85, to the point of commencement.

P. J. BROOKS, Clerk of the Executive Council.

(P.W. 75/26)

*Gazette, 1962, Vol. 1, p. 85

Consenting to Land Being Taken for Road in Block IV, Belmont Survey District, Hutt County

ARTHUR PORRITT, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government House at Wellington this 26th day of October 1971

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL

PURSUANT to the Public Works Act 1928, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby consents to the land described in the Schedule hereto being taken for road.

SCHEDULE

WELLINGTON LAND DISTRICT

ALL that piece of land containing 1 acre 3 roods 26.66 perches situated in Block IV, Belmont Survey District, Wellington R.D., and being part of Section 179 of the Hutt District, and being also part of the land on D.P. 5787. All certificate of title, Volume 462, folio 45, Wellington Land Registry.

P. J. BROOKS, Clerk of the Executive Council.

(P.W. 72/2/9B/0; Wn. D.O. 72/2/9B/2/0, 72/2/9B/2/0/66)

Adding Land to the Egmont National Park

ARTHUR PORRITT, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government House at Wellington this 26th day of October 1971

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL

Pursuant to section 10 of the National Parks Act 1952, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby declares that the land described in the Schedule hereto shall, as from that the laint described in the Schedule heleto shall, as from the date hereof, be added to and form part of the Egmont National Park and shall hereafter be managed, administered, and dealt with by the Egmont National Park Board in accordance with the provisions of the said Act.

SCHEDULE

TARANAKI LAND DISTRICT—TARANAKI COUNTY

SECTION 18 and Lot 1, D.P. 8824, being Part Section 13, Block XI, Cape Survey District: area, 47 acres 0 roods 35 perches.

P. J. BROOKS, Clerk of the Executive Council.

(L. and S. H.O. 4/718; D.O. ENP 10)